
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

I|

12

13

14

15

t6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

EX!tIBIT MCI1A-010

BEFORE THE STATE WATER

RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the State Water Resources "
Control Board (State Water Board), Order
No. 2008-00XX-DWR: Hearing to
Determine Whether to Adopt a Draft Cease
and Desist Order Against California
American Watel~ from the C,’umel River in
Monterey County Under Order WR 95-10

Hearing Date: July 23, 2008

CarmelRiver in Monterey County

TESTIMONY OF MARK BASTIS

General Manager

Hyatt Regency Monterey Resort in Monterey, California

19779\000M00961.3:7(|908                                   l

Testimony of Mark Bastis: Monterey County Hospitality Association ("MCHA")

10466



2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

]4

15

16

17

19

20

2t

22.

23

24

25

26

27

28

My name is Mm’k Bastis. I am the General Manager of the Hyatt Regency Monterey

Resort located at One Old Golf Cotirse Road, Monterey, California. I have had 26 years of

experience in the management and operation of berets and am currently the President Elect of the

Monterey County Hospitality Association. Attached as Exhibit I is a resume of my experience.

I present the following testimony in opposition, to the "Cease and Desist Order" as

presently articulated by the State Water Resources Control Board in its application to the Service

Area of the California American Water Compan.y (Cal Am):

The Hospitality industry on the Monterey Peninsula area. is extremely event-driven, and

although we have an annual occupancy rate of approximately 65% per year, it’s a combination of

very busy periods or very slow periods that combine for that annual occupancy rate. The website

of the Monterey County Visitors and Convention Bureau (ljttp://www.monteref2!~)lists

events going on each weekend throughout the year. /fit is not a music festival -:jazz festival,

blues festival, reggae festival, motorcycle race, car race, car show, it’s the wine festival, the Bach

festival or wh.atever. The fact is that tourist enterprise in the Monterey area is a very event-driven

destination. This includes Carmel, Seaside and the other cities located in the area with facilities

which could be comparable to ours and having water service fi’om California American Water

Company.

To take our enterprise as an example, the Hyatt has 550 rooms. There are 365 days per

year. lfwe run 70% occupancy for the year, that’s 140,525 loom nights; and at 60%,it’s almost

86,625 room nights per year. That is just for our hotel alone. Group business is the economic

driver for all service hotels. I believe it entirely reasonable to state under penalty of pe~jt~ry thal

the other major hotels in the area have substantially similar percentages. I include in the group

the Marriott, the Portola Plaza, the Monterey Plaza, Embassy Suites, Pebble Beach, Carmel

Valley Ranch, etc. As re.embers of the Monterey County Hospitality Association, we have all

19779\0~1(1M0096 | .3:709111~ 2

Testimony ofMa.rk Bastis: Monterey County Hospitality Association

10467



1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

10

I1

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

worked hard to promote conservation of water.

All of us have adopted policies designed to conserve water. That consists of low flow

showerheads, faucets, toilets, urinals - all designed to cow,serve water. As examples, we have

automatic sensor shut0ffwater faucets in the common area restmoms, automatic sensor flush with

low-volume urinals in common m’ea restrooms, low flow toilets in guest rooms (Hyatt and Carmel

Valley Ranch have also begun putting in n.ew no-flow toilets), low flow showerheads in

guestrooms, low flow faucets in guestrooms, tent card in restrooms asking the occupants to

conserve water by not changing bedding on a daily basis, etc. Some operators have food scrapers

that recycle water before going to a reverse flow dishwashing machine that recycles riuse water to

pmwash. In addition we have designed our exterior to provide low impact landscaping. We onty

supply water in our restaurant facilities upon request of the individual guests.

Implementation 0fthe Cease and Desis~ Order as it is presently phrased would cause an

immediate lowering and tremendous lessening of the occupancy of not only our hotel, but all of

the hotels in the Cal Am service area. Without water, we can house no guests. It would have an

industry-wide impact. For example, if our water got shut offafter we used 50% of what we use

today, we would have to shut 50% of our morns. That would mean that we would have to reduce

our employees by 50%. It further means that what guests spend out in the community is also cut

50%. We have 400 employees at this hotel alone, ln addition to the foregoing, the tenancy

occupancy tax generated to fund operatio~.s for the County would be seriously and significantly

reduced. Attached hereto is Exhibit 2 showing the TOT collections for the years 2005, 2006 and

2007. The TOT is generated strictly off room occupancy. It does not include taxes collected

fi’om restaurants, etc.

Monterey County Hospitality Association members include not only full service hotels,

but also limited service hotels, restaurants, transportation companies and So forth. Consequently,

19779\000\400961.3:70901:; 3

’]’estimony of Mark Bastis: Monterey County Hospitality Association ("MCHA")

10468



2

3

4

5

7

8

9

~0

11

12
o

~ 13

14

I5

16

17

18

19

2O

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

the implementation of the Cease and Desist Order would not only cause a huge loss of jobs as far

as hotels are concerned, but also related entities that are functional in the hospitality industry.

We h.ave appmxhnatel.y 260 member organizations and member companies, belonging to

the Hospitality Association. 62.6%, or over half of the membership, are businesses that are not

directly associated with the hospitality industa’y. For example, Harley dealers, dermatologists,

doctors are a few of a number of member companies that fund their operations through the

hospitality business. Further examples of such businesses in addition to the above referenced

would be gas stations, car washes, and dry cleaning establishments. The businesses that supply

goods and services, either consumed or necessary to the operation of the hospitality industry,

comprise a substantial proportion of jobs on the Monterey Peninsula. Moreover, since the

Monterey l?eninsula contains many of the hotel and other residential facilities used a base for

tourism to other areas of Monterey County, th.e imposition of the Order would create havoc

throughout Monterey County.

Just as an example to underscore the situation, by implenaentation of the (.’.ease and Desist

Order, we have 400 employees at the Hyatt Regency. Pebble Beach has approximately 1000,

Monterey Plaza a couple hundred. All of the individuals employed by our organizations need

services such as medical and dental, clothing and grocery shopping, phone and/or cell phone

services, child care services and items on ad infinitem.

To recap, the hospitality industry over the last ten years has worked to reduce water

consumption in their guest rooms by low-flow toilets, low-flow showerheads, low-flow Nucet

aerators, and offering guests laundry reuse¯ of tinens and towels. The hospitality industry has also

worked to conserve water in their public areas by installing low-flow or no-water use urinals, low

water use toilets or whatever I said before, and tow-flow faucet aerators. The hospitality industry

has also worked to reduce water (usage) in our restaurants by offering water on request to our

~ 9779%0(I(1%,100961.3: 70908 4
Testimony of Mark Bastis: Monterey County Hospitality Association ("MCHA")

10469



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

patrons only. The hospitality industry has also worked to conserve water by outsourcing their

laun.dry operations. And finalty, the hospitality industry has worked to conserve water by

reducing consumption for landscaphag ~aeeds through mala.y different methods.

In short, the imposition of the Order as it is presently arl:iculated would be an economic

disaster for this area, and affect the lives of thousands of individuals presently gainfully employed

in and outside of the Cal Am service area.

I, Mark Bastis, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing "Testimony

of Mark Bastis" and know its contents. The mat-ters stated, in it are true of myknowt.edge except

as to those matters which are stated on information and belief, mad as to those matters I believe

them to be tree.

Executed on ~a~. _c~ ,2008 at Monterey, California.

By: Mark Bastis
General Manager
Hyatt Regency Monterey Resort

1 ¢~ 779\(100~A~11961.3:711191.18 5

Testimeny of Mark Bastis: Monterey County Hospitality Association ("MCHA")

10470



TOT Collections for Years 2005, 2006, 2007

Jurisdiction

Monterey County

City of Monterey

Carmd-by-Sea

Pacific Grove

Seaside

2005

$14,420,1.92

$13,940,920

$3,94O,920

$3,787,623

$2,957,857

2006

$15,569,105

$14,628,787

$4,033,636

$3,128,194

$2,143,272

2007

$16,713,639

$15,620,340

$4,303,673

$3,276,019

$2,283,528

Salin.as

Marina

King City

Greenfield, ,~oledad, .......
Gonzales

TOTALS

$1,922,276

$t,215,872

$246,520

$117,365

$40,232,677

$1,522,639

$1,349,884

$274,938

$123,329

$42,773,784

$1,537,492

$1.,417,378

$297,576

$129,496

$45,659,141

2007
increase over

2006~

+7.35%

+6.78%

+8.68%

+4.73%

+6.54%

.+0.98%

+5.00%

+8.23%

+4.98%

+5.95%

Page i of i

10474



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE
(Code Civ. Proc. §§ 1013(a), 2015.5)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

)
)
)

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of Monterey County. I am over the age
of 18 years and not a party, to the within entitled action; my business address is: 333 Salinas
Street, Post Office Box 2510, Salinas, CA 93902-2510.

On the date below, I served the attached document(s) entitled: TESTIMONY OF
MARK BASTIS, on the following named person(s) in said action at:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

by personal service on the above-named person(s) at the above stated address(es).

by placing said copy(ies) in a sealed envelope(s), postage thereon fully prepaid,
and placed for collection and processing for mailing following the business’s
ordinary practice with which I am readily familiar. On the same day "
correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary
course of business with the United States Postal Service at Salinas, California,
addressed as stated above.

by electronic mail in PDF format from my electronic mail address of
gmadeira@nheh.com, a true and correct copy of the above-named document as
follows: eau@cpuc.ca.gov, rbaiocchi@gotskg.com, bobmck@mba¥.net,
info~mcha.net, christopher.keifer@noaa.gov, dave@laredolaw.net,
meur-er@ci.montere¥.ca.us, hbm@carmellaw.com, )rubin@diepenbrock.com,
iminton@pcl.or~, larrysilver@earthlink.net, lgwill@dcn.davis.ca.us,
mjatty@sbcglobal.net, michael@rri.org, rsato@waterboards.ca.gov,
RMcGlothlin@BHFS.com, TJamison@FentonKeller..com, llowreg@nheh.com.

by causing to be transmitted a true copy thereof to the above-named recipient via
the following facsimile transmission telephone number ("Fax"):              .,
and no interruption of transmission was reported.

I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed on July 9, 2008, at Salinas, California.

Madeira

19779\000\401367.1:70908

10475



CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER CEASli, AND DESIST ORI)ER

JULY 23, 2008 HEARING

Service h!~ Electronic Mail:

Caliibrnia American Water
Jon D. Rubin
Diepm~broek Flarris0il
400 Capitol Mall, Suite I g00
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 492-5000

State Water Resources Control Board
Rebd Sate
Water Rights Prosecution Team
1001 I.Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 341-5989
rsat~waterboards.c~.g~

Public TrustAlliance-
Michael Warbm’ton
Resource Renewal Institute
Room 290, Building D
Fort Mason Center
San Fra~eiSeo, CA 94123

Sien’a Club-Ventana Chapter
Laur~ns Silver
Califoraia Environmental Law Project
P.O. Box 667
Mill Valley, CA 94942
(415) 383-7734.
lan’vsilvcr~learthlink.ne~

Carmel River Steelhead Association
Michael B. JadCson
P.O. Box 207
Quincy, CA 95971
(530) 283-1007

City of Seaside
Russell M. MeGlothlin
Brownstein, Hyatt, F.arber, Sehreck
21 Eo.~t Carrillo Street
Santa 13arba,’a, CA 93101
(805) 963-7000
RMeGIoth lin~BliIl:’S.com

Calif.. Sportfishing Protection Alliance
Michael B. Jackson
P.O. Box 207
Quincy, CA 95971
(530) 283-1007

The Seaside B~isin Watermaster
Russell M. MeOlothlin
Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber, Sehreek.
21 East Canqtlo Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93 i 0 I
(805) 963-7000
R M cO Iolh 1 in (~’)B H!;’S.~3~

10476



Montomy P~ninsula Water Mmmgmn~nt
l)i~trict
Da~,i(l C. Laredo
l)e Lay & Laredo
606 Forest Avenue
Pacific Grove, CA 93950
(831) 646-1502

City ot’ Sand City
James O. Heisinger, Jr.
Heisinger, Buok & Morris
P.O. Box 5427 "
Carmel, CA 93921
(831) 624-3891
~!!L@ga.~.nellaw.com

Pebble Beach Cdtnpany
Thomas lq, damison
Fenton & K.eller.
P.O. BOX 79 I
Monterey, CA 93942-079 I
(831) 373-1241

City o f Monterey
Fred Meurer, City Manager

¯ Colton Hall-
Monterey, CA 93940
(831) 646-3886

Monterey County Hospitalib, Association
Bob MeKenzie              "
P.O, Box 223542
Carmel, CA 93922
(8~ 1) 626-8636

Planning and Consorw~tion League
Jonas Minton
I 107 9~’ Slreet, Suite 360
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 719r4049 .

California Salmon and Stedhead Assoeia.tion
Bob Baioeehi
P.O, Box 1790
Oraeagle, CA 96103
(530) 836-I 1.15

National Marine Fisheries Service
Christopher geifer
501 W. Ocean Blvd., Suke 4470
Long 13eaehi CA 90802
(562) 950-4076.
t’:!~jjb.’.t~liher.kei fe r t~;:.nt.)_a. K. g ~ y.

Division of P, atepaye.r Advocates
Andrew 1.lhner
505 Van NVess Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-2056

&trice b3: ~,S’. Mail:

City of Ca{’mel-by-the-Sea
Donald G. Freeman
.P.O. Box CC
Carm.ebby-the-Sea; CA 93921
(831) 6244339 EXT. 11

Monterey County Hospitality Association
LlOyd W. Lowrey, Jr.
Noland, Hamerly, Etienne & Hess
333 Salinas Street
Post Office Box 2510
Salinas, California 93902
(831) 424-1414
llowrey@rtheh.com

10477




