1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

My name is Mark Bastis. I am the General Manager of the Hyatt Regency Monterey Resort located at One Old Golf Course Road, Monterey, California, I have had 26 years of experience in the management and operation of hotels and am currently the President Elect of the Monterey County Hospitality Association. Attached as Exhibit 1 is a resume of my experience.

I present the following testimony in opposition to the "Cease and Desist Order" as presently articulated by the State Water Resources Control Board in its application to the Service Area of the California American Water Company (Cal Am):

The Hospitality industry on the Monterey Peninsula area is extremely event-driven, and although we have an annual occupancy rate of approximately 65% per year, it's a combination of very busy periods or very slow periods that combine for that annual occupancy rate. The website of the Monterey County Visitors and Convention Bureau (http://www.montereyinfo.org/) lists events going on each weekend throughout the year. If it is not a music festival - jazz festival, blues festival, reggae festival, motorcycle race, car race, car show, it's the wine festival, the Bach festival or whatever. The fact is that tourist enterprise in the Monterey area is a very event-driven destination. This includes Carmel, Seaside and the other cities located in the area with facilities which could be comparable to ours and having water service from California American Water Company.

To take our enterprise as an example, the Hyatt has 550 rooms. There are 365 days per year. If we run 70% occupancy for the year, that's 140,525 room nights; and at 60%, it's almost 86,625 room nights per year. That is just for our hotel alone. Group business is the economic driver for all service hotels. I believe it entirely reasonable to state under penalty of perjury that the other major hotels in the area have substantially similar percentages. I include in the group the Marriott, the Portola Plaza, the Monterey Plaza, Embassy Suites, Pebble Beach, Carmel Valley Ranch, etc. As members of the Monterey County Hospitality Association, we have all

19779\000\400961.3:70908

NOLAND, HAMBRLY, BTIENNE & HOSS Attorner Allewesia Salinas, California

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

worked hard to promote conservation of water.

All of us have adopted policies designed to conserve water. That consists of low flow showerheads, faucets, toilets, urinals - all designed to conserve water. As examples, we have automatic sensor shutoff water faucets in the common area restrooms, automatic sensor flush with low-volume urinals in common area restrooms, low flow toilets in guest rooms (Hyatt and Carmel Valley Ranch have also begun putting in new no-flow toilets), low flow showerheads in guestrooms, low flow faucets in guestrooms, tent card in restrooms asking the occupants to conserve water by not changing bedding on a daily basis, etc. Some operators have food scrapers that recycle water before going to a reverse flow dishwashing machine that recycles rinse water to prewash. In addition we have designed our exterior to provide low impact landscaping. We only supply water in our restaurant facilities upon request of the individual guests.

Implementation of the Cease and Desist Order as it is presently phrased would cause an immediate lowering and tremendous lessening of the occupancy of not only our hotel, but all of the hotels in the Cal Am service area. Without water, we can house no guests. It would have an industry-wide impact. For example, if our water got shut off after we used 50% of what we use today, we would have to shut 50% of our rooms. That would mean that we would have to reduce our employees by 50%. It further means that what guests spend out in the community is also cut 50%. We have 400 employees at this hotel alone. In addition to the foregoing, the tenancy occupancy tax generated to fund operations for the County would be seriously and significantly reduced. Attached hereto is Exhibit 2 showing the TOT collections for the years 2005, 2006 and 2007. The TOT is generated strictly off room occupancy. It does not include taxes collected from restaurants, etc.

Monterey County Hospitality Association members include not only full service hotels, but also limited service hotels, restaurants, transportation companies and so forth. Consequently,

19779\000\400961 3-70908

3

NOLAND, HAMBRLY, ETHENNE & HOSS Attoribes at Lin Salinas, Californa the implementation of the Cease and Desist Order would not only cause a huge loss of jobs as far as hotels are concerned, but also related entities that are functional in the hospitality industry.

We have approximately 260 member organizations and member companies, belonging to the Hospitality Association. 62.6%, or over half of the membership, are businesses that are not directly associated with the hospitality industry. For example, Harley dealers, dermatologists, doctors are a few of a number of member companies that fund their operations through the hospitality business. Further examples of such businesses in addition to the above referenced would be gas stations, car washes, and dry cleaning establishments. The businesses that supply goods and services, either consumed or necessary to the operation of the hospitality industry, comprise a substantial proportion of jobs on the Monterey Peninsula. Moreover, since the Monterey Peninsula contains many of the hotel and other residential facilities used a base for tourism to other areas of Monterey County, the imposition of the Order would create havoc throughout Monterey County.

Just as an example to underscore the situation, by implementation of the Cease and Desist Order, we have 400 employees at the Hyatt Regency. Pebble Beach has approximately 1000, Monterey Plaza a couple hundred. All of the individuals employed by our organizations need services such as medical and dental, clothing and grocery shopping, phone and/or cell phone services, child care services and items on ad infinitem.

To recap, the hospitality industry over the last ten years has worked to reduce water consumption in their guest rooms by low-flow toilets, low-flow showerheads, low-flow faucet aerators, and offering guests laundry reuse of linens and towels. The hospitality industry has also worked to conserve water in their public areas by installing low-flow or no-water use urinals, low water use toilets or whatever I said before, and low-flow faucet aerators. The hospitality industry has also worked to reduce water (usage) in our restaurants by offering water on request to our

19779\000\400961,3:70908

patrons only. The hospitality industry has also worked to conserve water by outsourcing their laundry operations. And finally, the hospitality industry has worked to conserve water by reducing consumption for landscaping needs through many different methods.

In short, the imposition of the Order as it is presently articulated would be an economic disaster for this area, and affect the lives of thousands of individuals presently gainfully employed in and outside of the Cal Am service area.

I, Mark Bastis, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing "Testimony of Mark Bastis" and know its contents. The matters stated in it are true of my knowledge except as to those matters which are stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

, 2008 at Monterey, California.

By:

General Manager

Hyatt Regency Monterey Resort

19779\000\400961.3:70908

TOT Collections for Years 2005, 2006, 2007

Jurisdiction	2005	2006	2007	2007 increase over 2006 I
Monterey County	\$14,420,192	\$15,569,105	\$16,713,639	+7.35%
City of Monterey	\$13,940,920	\$14,628,787	\$15,620,340	+6.78%
Carmel-by-Sea	\$3,940,920	\$4,033,636	\$4,303,673	+8.68%
Pacific Grove	\$3,787,623	\$3,128,194	\$3,276,019	+4.73%
Seaside	\$2,957,857	\$2,143,272	\$2,283,528	+6.54%
Salinas	\$1,922,276	\$1,522,639	\$1,537,492	.+0.98%
Marina	\$1,215,872	\$1,349,884	\$1,417,378	+5.00%
King City	\$246,520	\$274,938	\$297,576	+8.23%
Greenfield, Soledad, Gonzales	\$117,365	\$123,329	\$129,496	+4.98%
TOTALS	\$40,232,677	\$42,773,784	\$45,659,141	+5.95%

EXHIBIT Z

Page 1 of 1

	1	PROOF OF SERVICE
NOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE & HOSS ATTORNEYS AT LAW SALINAS, CALIFORNIA	2	(Code Civ. Proc. §§ 1013(a), 2015.5)
	3	STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
	4	COUNTY OF MONTEREY)
	5	
	6 7	I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of Monterey County. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within entitled action; my business address is: 333 Salinas Street, Post Office Box 2510, Salinas, CA 93902-2510.
	8	On the date below, I served the attached document(s) entitled: TESTIMONY OF MARK BASTIS, on the following named person(s) in said action at:
	9	SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST
	10	
	11	by personal service on the above-named person(s) at the above stated address(es).
	12	by placing said copy(ies) in a sealed envelope(s), postage thereon fully prepaid,
	13	ordinary practice with which I am readily familiar. On the same day
	14	correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service at Salinas, California,
	15	addressed as stated above.
	16	by electronic mail in PDF format from my electronic mail address of gmadeira@nheh.com, a true and correct copy of the above-named document as
	17	follows: eau@cpuc.ca.gov , rbaiocchi@gotsky.com , bobmck@mbay.net , info@mcha.net , christopher.keifer@noaa.gov , dave@laredolaw.net , meurer@ci.monterey.ca.us , hbm@carmellaw.com , jrubin@diepenbrock.com ,
	18	iminton@pcl.org, larrysilver@earthlink.net, lgwill@dcn.davis.ca.us, mjatty@sbcglobal.net, michael@rri.org, rsato@waterboards.ca.gov,
	19	RMcGlothlin@BHFS.com, TJamison@FentonKeller.com, llowrey@nheh.com.
	20 21	by causing to be transmitted a true copy thereof to the above-named recipient via the following facsimile transmission telephone number ("Fax"):,
	22	and no interruption of transmission was reported.
	23	I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on July 9, 2008, at Salinas, California.
	24	
	25	Ina Mudlera
	26	Gina Madeira
	27	V
	28	

19779\000\401367.1:70908

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

JULY 23, 2008 HEARING

SERVICE LIST

Service by Electronic Mail:

California American Water Jon D. Rubin Diepenbrock Harrison 400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1800 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 492-5000 jrubin@diepenbrock.com

Public Trust Alliance
Michael Warburton
Resource Renewal Institute
Room 290, Building D
Fort Mason Center
San Francisco, CA 94123
Michael@rri.org

Carmel River Steelhead Association Michael B. Jackson P.O. Box 207 Quincy, CA 95971 (530) 283-1007 miattw@sbcglobal.net

City of Seaside
Russell M. McGlothlin
Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber, Schreck
21 East Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 963-7000
RMcGlothlin@BHFS.com

State Water Resources Control Board Reed Sato Water Rights Prosecution Team 1001 I Street Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 341-5889 rsato@waterboards.ca.gov

Sierra Club – Ventana Chapter Laurens Silver California Environmental Law Project P.O. Box 667 Mill Valley, CA 94942 (415) 383-7734 larrysilver@earthlink.net lgwill@den.davis.ca.us

Calif. Sportfishing Protection Alliance Michael B. Jackson P.O. Box 207 Quincy, CA 95971 (530) 283-1007 mjatty@sbcgfobal.net

The Seaside Basin Watermaster Russell M. McGlothlin Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber, Schreck 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 963-7000 RMcGlothlin@BHFS.com

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District David C. Laredo De Lay & Laredo 606 Forest Avenue Pacific Grove, CA 93950 (831) 646-1502 dave@laredolaw.net

James G. Heisinger, Jr. Heisinger, Buck & Morris P.O. Box 5427 Carmel, CA 93921 (831) 624-3891 hhm@carmellav.com

City of Sand City

Pebble Beach Company Thomas H. Jamison Fenton & Keller P.O. Box 791 Monterey, CA 93942-0791 (831) 373-1241 Tlamison@FentonKeller.com City of Monterey
Fred Meurer, City Manager
Colton Hall
Monterey, CA 93940
(831) 646-3886
meurer@ci.monterey.ca.us

Monterey County Hospitality Association Bob McKenzie P.O. Box 223542 Garmel, CA 93922 (831) 626-8636 info@mcha.net bobnick@mbay.net California Salmon and Steelhead Association Bob Balocchi P.O. Box 1790 Graeagle, CA 96103 (530) 836-1115 rbalocchi@gotsky.com

Planning and Conservation League Jonas Minton 1107 9th Street, Suite 360 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 719-4049 iminton@pel.org National Marine Fisheries Service Christopher Keifer 501 W. Ocean Blvd., Suite 4470 Long Beach, CA 90802 (562) 950-4076 christopher.keifer@noaa.gov

Division of Ratepayer Advocates Andrew Ulmer 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 703-2056 cau@opuc.ca.nov Monterey County Hospitality Association Lloyd W. Lowrey, Jr. Noland, Hamerly, Etienne & Hoss 333 Salinas Street Post Office Box 2510 Salinas, California 93902 (831) 424-1414 llowrey@nheh.com

Service by U.S. Mail:

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea Donald G. Freeman P.O. Box CC Carmel-by-the-Sea, CA 93921 (831) 624-5339 EXT. 11